

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

FRANKLIN CALIFORNIA TAX-FREE TRUST, et al.,
Respondents.

MELBA ACOSTA-FEBO, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

FRANKLIN CALIFORNIA TAX-FREE TRUST, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

FRANKLIN PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

THOMAS MOERS MAYER
Counsel of Record
PHILIP BENTLEY
DAVID E. BLABEY JR.
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9169
TMayer@kramerlevin.com

Attorneys for Respondents Franklin Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Federal Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background	5
C. Proceedings Below	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS ...	11
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT	11
A. The First Circuit Correctly Applied the Plain Text, Statutory History and Legislative History of the Governing Bankruptcy Code Provisions	12
B. Petitioners Present No Valid Grounds for Reversal	16
1. Petitioners’ Textual Argument Lacks Merit	16
2. Petitioners’ “Structural” Argument Lacks Merit.....	19
3. The Presumption Against Preemp- tion Does Not Save the Recovery Act.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT INVOLVE A QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT WARRANTS THIS COURT'S REVIEW	28
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005).....	21
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	26
<i>City of Pontiac Retired Employees Ass’n v. Schimmel</i> , 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	15
<i>Faitoute Iron & Steel Co. v. City of Asbury Park</i> , 316 U.S. 502 (1942).....	13, 21
<i>Guss v. Utah Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 353 U.S. 1 (1957).....	23
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015)	15, 19
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	18, 19
<i>Lawson v. Suwannee Fruit & S.S. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 198 (1949)	18
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989)	25
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Mexia Textile Mills, Inc.</i> , 339 U.S. 563 (1950)	29
<i>Ry. Labor Execs. Ass’n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982).....	27
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918)	27
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	12
<i>United Savings Assn. of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Bekins</i> , 304 U.S. 27 (1938)	3, 27
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	26
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981)	29
 STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 101(10)	16
11 U.S.C. § 101(13)	17
11 U.S.C. § 101(52)	1, 4, 5, 12, 20
11 U.S.C. § 103	21
11 U.S.C. § 109	12, 22, 24
11 U.S.C. § 362	21
11 U.S.C. § 364	7
11 U.S.C. § 525	21
11 U.S.C. § 528	21
11 U.S.C. § 903	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1012	25
Act of August 16, 1937, 50 Stat. 653	3
Act of July 1, 1946, 60 Stat. 409	3, 13, 18
Act to Amend Chapter IX of the Bankruptcy Act, Pub. L. No. 94-260, 90 Stat. 315 (1976)....	13, 18
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judge- ship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333	4, 14, 23, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549	13
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 22, § 196	9
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 22, § 207	6, 9
Puerto Rico Chapter 9 Uniformity Act, H.R. 870, S. 1774, 114th Cong. (2015)	23, 31
Puerto Rico Financial Improvement and Bond Guarantee Act of 2015, H.R. 3725, 114th Cong. (2015)	32
Recovery Act § 102(46)	8
Recovery Act § 102(50)	8, 30
Recovery Act § 108	8
Recovery Act § 113	8
Recovery Act § 115	7, 28
Recovery Act § 315	7, 8
Recovery Act § 322	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Billy House, Puerto Rico Advisory Board Backed by Leader of U.S. House Panel, BloombergBusiness (Oct. 1, 2015)	32
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 346 (10th ed. 2014)	4
Clayton P. Gillette, <i>Fiscal Federalism, Political Will, and Strategic Use of Municipal Bankruptcy</i> , 79 U. Chi. L. Rev. 281 (2012)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Financial and Economic Challenges in Puerto Rico: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Finance (Sept. 29, 2015).....	32
Hearing on Puerto Rico: Economy, Debt, and Options for Congress, 114th Cong. (Oct. 22, 2015).....	32
Hearings on H.R. 4307 Before the Special Subcomm. on Bankr. & Reorg. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 79th Cong. (1946).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 79-2246 (1946).....	1, 4, 13, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 94-686 (1975).....	1, 13, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 94-938 (1976).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	7
Mary Williams Walsh, Michael Corkery & Julie Hirschfield Davis, <i>Obama Administration Draws Up Plan to Help Puerto Rico With Debt</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 21, 2015).....	32
Michael W. McConnell & Randal C. Picker, <i>When Cities Go Broke: A Conceptual Introduction to Municipal Bankruptcy</i> , 60 U. Chi. L. Rev. 425 (1993).....	26
P.R. Elec. Power Auth., Monthly Report to the Governing Board August 2015 (2015).....	9
PREPA Public Disclosure (Sept. 2, 2015)	30, 31
Press Release, PREPA Reaches Agreement with Fuel Line Lenders (Sept. 22, 2015).....	30
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....	1, 7, 14, 24
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	11, 28
